SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 001

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 3, line 21.

Please explain the concept of “deferred borrowing balance”.  Are there any fish and wildlife projects included in deferred borrowing balance?

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

“Deferred borrowing balance” refers to the amount of accumulated capital spending obligations for which BPA has not yet funded through bonds issued to the U.S. Treasury and have thus been temporarily financed with revenues. The deferred borrowing balance indicates the principal amount, for which BPA can issue bonds to the U.S. Treasury.  

BPA computes deferred borrowing on an agency basis, not on a “project-by-project” basis. For purposes of issuing bonds BPA has five programs for which it computes deferred borrowing balances. One of those five programs is “fish and wildlife”. As of September 30, 2002, the deferred borrowing balance, attributable to the fish and wildlife program, was approximately ($8.0) million. At any time, one or more of those five program deferred borrowing balances can be negative. 

 SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 003

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 6, line 15

How much FCCF credit is left for BPA and where is this specified?

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

There is $79 million remaining in the Fish Cost Contingency Fund.  This can be found in Wedlund, et al., SN-03-E-BPA-09, on pages 12 and 13, lines 18-8.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 004

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s):
Page 7, line 1

Please describe the anticipated hydro operations changes and in particular any changes in fish or wildlife operations that are included in these studies.   Please provide study documentation and results.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see Response No. CR-YA-BPA:026

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 005

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page11, line 23 to page 12, line 5

Please describe the anticipated hydro operations changes and in particular any changes in fish or wildlife operations that are included in these studies.   Please provide study documentation and results.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response: 

Please see Response No. CR-YA-BPA:026.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 006

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 9, line 16-21

What cost reductions have been made by the Corps and Bureau of Reclamation?  Please provide documents from these agencies that evidence their commitments to adhere to these costs.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

Please see Response No. CR-BPA-039.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 007

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s):
Page14, line 5

Please explain the 50% probability of making a Treasury payment as described in this sentence.  E.g. is this a combined probability of making each Treasury payment on time and in full for all of the remaining fiscal years in the rate period?

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

The 50% three-year TPP is defined as the probability that BPA would be able to make all of its Treasury payments within the three-year period on time and in full.  In our probabilistic modeling, any one failure to make a payment would count as a failure; successes are only those games in which every payment is made on time and in full.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 008

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 15 line 3.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, or information related to how the SN-CRAC proposal meets the Fish and Wildlife Principles, especially Principles 1 through 4.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see Response No. SA-BPA-05.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 009

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 15 line 3.

Please provide any BPA analysis regarding the risks to Treasury and/or fish and wildlife funding by reducing TPP to 50%.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA has not made any analyses of this question.  The implications regarding risks to Treasury are clear: there is a 50% probability of making all Treasury payments on time and in full throughout the three-year period, with a certainty that any missed payments will be paid later.  BPA has no analyses of risks to fish and wildlife funding.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 010

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 15, line 3.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, or information related to how the proposal will position Bonneville to achieve high Treasury payment probabilities for the post-2006 period by building financial reserve levels and through other mechanisms.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA has not performed analyses that would answer this question.  As BPA stated in the referenced passage, BPA believes that its proposal does a good job of providing reasonable assurance of meeting future Treasury payment obligations, given that the regional economy cannot support huge rate increases now.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 011

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s):
Page 15, line 3.

Please provide any analysis of how the lower ending reserves projected in this proposal affect BPA’s ability to remain competitive and meet potentially higher fish and wildlife costs after 2006.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA has not performed any analyses of the effects of ending reserve levels on BPA’s ability to remain competitive and meet potentially higher fish and wildlife costs after 2006.  Pursuant to section 1010.8(b) of the Procedures Governing BPA’s Rate Hearings, “no party shall be required to perform any new study or to run any analysis or computer program.”  Had BPA conducted such analysis, it likely would have shown that higher reserves would increase the ability for BPA to meet potentially higher fish and wildlife costs and still remain competitive after 2006.  Low reserves likely would have shown a reduction in BPA’s ability to remain competitive and meet increased fish and wildlife costs after 2006.  With regard to the consideration for high reserves, it can also be pointed out that this proposal increases BPA revenues on an expected value basis.  Thus, BPA is in better shape than it would have been absent this proposal.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 012

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 9, line 18.

BPA describes assurances from ENW, the Bureau of Reclamation, and the Corp of Engineers on costs.  Please provide any data, analysis, or related material on these assurances.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see Response No. AL-GN/BPA:002.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 013

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s)
Page 10, line 21 to page 11, line 21.

BPA describes changes made in the fish and wildlife cost assumptions.
Please provide data on the public process, decision process, and record of decision for this change.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:
The change made in fish and wildlife cost assumptions is because the use of 13 Alternatives to “keep the options open”, as used in the development of the Fish and Wildlife Funding Principles, was intended to reflect the range of costs prior to Biological Opinions being completed.  Once the Biological Opinions were completed, those became the driver for BPA’s costs.  See Attachments to CR-BPA-099 for documents pertinent to the decision process.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 014

Request:
Witnesses:
Keep, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-04

Page(s):
Page 12, line 11.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation or related materials on the amount and percent of BPA fish and wildlife funding that is related to listed and non-listed species.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see attachment CR-BPA-014A.doc for a report to the Northwest Governors on BPA expenditures to implement the Northwest Power Planning Council’s Fish and Wildlife Program.

April 10, 2003


